



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
THURSDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE V SRINIVAS  
IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 717 OF 2023

**Between:**

The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd, Rep. by it's Deputy Manger, T.P Hub,  
Guttikonda Zoom Plaza, Near Vinayak theatre, Ring Road, Vijayawada-10.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in MACMA 717 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Dasari Krupavathi, W/o Venkataratnam Aged about 62 years, Occ Tailoring, R/o D.No.6-84, LB Nagar, Krishnarayapuram, Vepagunta post, Pendurthi Mandal, Visakhapatnam-530047.

**Respondent/Petitioner**

2. Jaswinder Singh,, S/o Katar Singh,Aged 52 years, R/o 66,PWD road, ISI Po, Kolkata, West Bengal-700108, Driver of the tanker lorry bearing No.NL01K5188.
3. Balbir Singh,, S/o Late Gurucharan Singh, Aged 64 years, D.No.100/2,BT Road, baranagar (M) Nort 24 parganas, West bangal-700090,Owner of Tanker lorry bearing No.NL01K5188

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

(Respondent No.2 and 3 remain exparte before the Tribunal)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri V RAGHU**

**Counsel for the Respondent : Sri JAYANTI S C SEKHAR**

Petition under Order XLI Rule 5 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings of the Judgment and

decree dated 22-02-2023 passed in M.V.O.P No.212 of 2018 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal Cum II Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam or else the deponent herein will be put to irreparable loss and hardship, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 717 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

#### ORDER


“This application is filed by the petitioner/insurance company to stay all the further proceedings of the Judgment and Decree, dated 22.02.2023 passed in M.V.O.P.No.212 of 2018 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam.

Heard both sides.

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in M.V.O.P.No.212 of 2018 subject to condition the petitioner shall deposit 50% of the award amount before the tribunal within eight (8) weeks from the date of this order. On such deposit, the claimants are permitted to withdraw the amount deposited.

Accordingly, the application is allowed.”

//TRUE COPY//

  
SD/- N.NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal Cum II Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam.

2. Dasari Krupavathi, W/o.Venkataratnam Aged about 62 years, Occ Tailoring, R/o D.No.6-84, LB Nagar, Krishnarayapuram, Vepagunta post, Pendurthi Mandal, Visakhapatnam-530047( By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. V RAGHU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. JAYANTI S C SEKHAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SV,J

DATED:13/03/2025

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2023  
IN  
MACMA.No.717 of 2023

INTERIM STAY

